

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF MILITARY COMMISSION REVIEW
[Assigned to Panel 2]

DAVID M. HICKS,)	CMCR Case No. 13-004
)	
Appellant,)	Tried at Guantánamo Bay, Cuba,
v.)	on 26 & 30 March 2007, before a
)	Military Commission convened by
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	Hon. Susan J. Crawford
)	
Appellee.)	Presiding Military Judge
)	Colonel Ralph H. Kohlmann, USMC

TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGES OF
THE COURT OF MILITARY COMMISSION REVIEW

APPELLANT'S ANSWER TO THE GOVERNMENT'S RESPONSE TO
THE COURT'S DECEMBER 4, 2013 ORDER REGARDING JURISDICTION

Baher Azmy
J. Wells Dixon
Shayana D. Kadidal
Susan Hu
Center for Constitutional Rights
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012

Joseph Margulies
Northwestern University School of Law
Roderick MacArthur Justice Center
375 E. Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60611

Civilian Defense Counsel

- and -

Samuel T. Morison
Capt Justin Swick, USAF
Office of the Chief Defense Counsel
1620 Defense Pentagon
Washington, D.C. 20301

Detailed Defense Counsel

Counsel for Appellant David M. Hicks

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE GOVERNMENT CONCEDES THAT MR. HICKS DID NOT WAIVE HIS APPEAL RIGHTS AS REQUIRED BY THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE MCA, WHICH VESTED THIS COURT WITH ACTUAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION	3
II. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THIS CASE NOTWITHSTANDING THE CONVENING AUTHORITY’S FAILURE AND REFUSAL TO FORWARD THE RECORD OF TRIAL	8
III. THE GOVERNMENT DOES NOT DISPUTE THE COURT’S JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE NON-WAIVABLE CLAIM THAT MR. HICKS’S GUILTY PLEA WAS UNKNOWING, UNINTELLIGENT AND INVOLUNTARY	11
IV. THE GOVERNMENT’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS ARE BASELESS	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)	3
<i>Brooks v. Florida</i> , 389 U.S. 413 (1967)	12 n.9
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	6-7
<i>Haffner v. Dobrinski</i> , 215 U.S. 446 (1910).....	14
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	7
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975)	3
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	12 n.9
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987).....	15
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 496 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	10 n.4
<i>United States v. Hamdan</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (CMCR 2011) (en banc), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 696 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 33 M.J. 145 (C.M.A. 1991).....	4, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Karake</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2006).....	12 n.9
<i>United States v. Khadr</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (CMCR 2007)	5, 10
<i>United States v. Khadr</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (CMCR 2008)	5, 8
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	8
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 62 M.J. 471 (C.A.A.F. 2006).....	4, 13
<i>United States v. Montesinos</i> , 28 M.J. 38 (C.M.A. 1989).....	9
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 861(a)	4, 7
10 U.S.C. § 948b(c)	5
10 U.S.C. § 949a(a).....	4, 5
10 U.S.C. § 950c	9
10 U.S.C. § 950c(a).....	2, 4, 9
10 U.S.C. § 950c(b)	6, 9, 11 n.5

10 U.S.C. § 950c(b)(1).....4
 10 U.S.C. § 950c(b)(3).....3, 4, 5
 10 U.S.C. § 950f(c).....2, 8, 9
 10 U.S.C. § 950f(d).....14

Military Rules and Regulations

R.M.C. 201(b)(3)10
 R.M.C. 705(c)(1)(B)14
 R.M.C. 705(c)(2)(E)6
 R.M.C. 705(d)(4)(B)15
 R.M.C. 1110.....9
 R.M.C. 1110(e)(1).....4
 R.M.C. 1110(f).....6
 R.M.C. 1110(f)(1)4, 5, 9
 R.M.C. 1111.....4, 9
 R.T.M.C. ¶ 24-2.....5
 R.T.M.C. ¶ 24-2.a4
 R.T.M.C. ¶ 24-2.b.14, 6, 9
 R.T.M.C. ¶ 24-2.b.510

Other Authorities

Pet. of the United States for Reh’g En Banc, *Al Bahlul v. United States*,
 No. 11-1324 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 5, 2013)2
 App. to Br. in Supp. of Pet. for Extraordinary Relief in the Nature of Writs of Mandamus
 and Prohibition, *United States v. Al Qosi*, CMCR Case No. 13-001 (Jan. 4, 2013).....6 n.2
 Order, *United States v. Al Qosi*, CMCR Case No. 13-001 (Feb. 12, 2013).....10
 Resp. on Behalf of Resp’ts, *United States v. Al Qosi*,
 CMCR Case No. 13-001 (Jan. 17, 2013).....6 n.2, 11 n.5, 15 n.11
 Aff. of David Matthew Hicks (Jan. 23, 2012), filed in *Director of Public Prosecutions v.*
David Matthew Hicks (2011) N.S.W.S. Ct. Case 233139 (Austl.).....12

Hearing on Prosecuting Law of War Violations: Reforming the Military Commissions Act of 2006 Before the H. Armed Serv. Comm., 111th Cong. 42 (2009) (statement of LTG Scott C. Black, J. Advocate Gen. of the U.S. Army).....7 n.3

Hearing on Prosecuting Law of War Violations: Reforming the Military Commissions Act of 2006 Before the H. Armed Serv. Comm., 111th Cong. 47 (2009) (statement of VADM Bruce MacDonald, J. Advocate Gen. of the Navy and later Convening Authority for military commissions).....7 n.3

John Norton Pomeroy, *A Treatise on the Specific Performance of Contracts: As It Is Enforced by Courts of Equitable Jurisdiction, in the United States of America* (Banks & Brothers 1879)15
